Public Document Pack

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 9th December, 2015 at 7.00 pm

To:
VOTING MEMBERS

Clir G.B. Lyon (Chairman)
Clir B.A. Thomas (Vice-Chairman)

Clir Mrs. D.B. Bedford Clir P.1.C. Crerar Clir D.S. Gladstone
Clir D.M.T. Bell Clir Sue Dibble Clir C.P. Grattan
ClIr R. Cooper CliIr Jennifer Evans Clir J.H. Marsh

NON-VOTING MEMBERS
Clir R.L.G. Dibbs (ex-officio)
STANDING DEPUTIES

Clir P.F. Rust
Clir S.J. Masterson

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Lauren Harvey,
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 lauren.harvey@rushmoor.gov.uk




AGENDA

DECLARATION OF INTEREST -
All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on

the matter and if the interest is not registered, it must be disclosed to the meeting. In
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

MINUTES - (Pages 1 - 136)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11th November, 2015 (copy
attached).

Items for decision
PLANNING APPLICATIONS -
To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1561 on planning applications
recently submitted to the Council (copy attached with a copy of the index appended
to the agenda).
ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT -

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1559 (copy attached) which
reports on cases of planning enforcement and possible unauthorised development.

APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT -

To receive the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1562 (copy attached) on the
progress of recent planning appeals.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by
5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.




52.

53.

54.

Agenda Item 2

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 11 November 2015 at the Concorde Room,
Council Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Clir G.B. Lyon (Chairman)
Clir B.A. Thomas (Vice-Chairman)

Clir Mrs. D.B. Bedford Clir P.1.C. Crerar Clir D.S. Gladstone
Clir D.M.T. Bell ClIr Sue Dibble Clir C.P. Grattan
Clir R. Cooper Clir Jennifer Evans Clir J.H. Marsh

Non-Voting Members
Councillor Roland Dibbs (ex-officio)
DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declaration of interest
was made. The Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest left the meeting during the
debate on the relevant agenda item:

Member Application No. Interest Reason
and Address

Cr. R.L.G. Dibbs 15/00797/COUPP Prejudicial Social contact
(The Kings with the owner.
Centre, High
Street, Aldershot,
Hants)

MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th October, 2015 were approved and signed by
the Chairman.

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1990 (AS AMENDED) - TOWN AND
COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE)
ORDER, 1995 - DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS GENERALLY

RESOLVED: That

(1) permission be given for the following applications set out in Appendix “A”
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if
any) mentioned therein:
15/00725/FULPP  (No. 28 Chingford Avenue, Farnborough)

-45-

Pack Page 1



55.

56.

* 15/00777/FULPP  (Salesian College, No. 119 Reading Road,
Farnborough)

* 15/00783/FULPP  (Salesian College, No. 119 Reading Road,
Farnborough)

* 15/00797/COUPP  (The Kings Centre, High Street, Aldershot)

* 15/00798/ADVPP (The Kings Centre, High Street, Aldershot)

* 15/00719/REMPP  (Land at the Junction with Templer Avenue, Meadow
Gate Avenue, Farnborough)

* 15/00810/CONDPP (Land at the Junction with Templer Avenue, Meadow
Gate Avenue, Farnborough)
15/00807/ADV (No. 182A Farnborough Road, Farnborough);

(i) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary in

consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’'s Scheme
of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of
Planning’s Report No. PLN1554, be noted; and

(iii) the current position with regard to the following application be noted
pending consideration at a future meeting:

15/00811/REVPP  (Westmead, Farnborough).

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1554 in respect of these
applications was amended at the meeting.

REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC
There were no representations by the public.

VARIATION OF THE LEGAL AGREEMENT RELATING TO WELLESLEY (AUE)
DEVELOPMENT

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1555 (as amended at
the meeting). The Report sought authority to vary the terms of the 2014 Section 106
legal agreement relating to Planning Permission 12/00958/OUT granted in March, 2014.

The Agreement was in respect of the obligation to provide and maintain Suitable
Alternative Green Space (SANGs) to accommodate recreational use by residents of the
scheme and the surrounding area. It was reported that the variation would be required
as the majority of the SANGs provision had been delivered much earlier than had been
anticipated. The accelerated provision of the SANGs had been as a result of Local
Investment Funding. This had meant that changes had been necessary to the SANGs
delivery strategy, as provided for in the Agreement, as works on Wellesley Woodland
were now largely complete and the majority of the SANGs provision would therefore be
available prior to completion of any of the residential units within the development.

Pack Page 2



57.

58.

The Report set out in detail each of the proposed changes, together with the
consequences of each amendment, the implied risk to the Council and how any such
risk could be mitigated.

RESOLVED: That the Solicitor to the Council, subject to being satisfied, in
consultation with the Head of Planning, that

(i) Grainger will meet any increased costs for maintenance of the SANGs
arising out of the early delivery of the SANGs in the event that this was not
met by the annual service charges; and, commit to the SANGs proportion
of the service charge being used to maintain the SANGs;

(i) that the Reserve Fund payment of £200,000 would be paid into the
Reserve Fund Account either upon the completion of the Deed of
Variation or upon first occupation;

(iii)  appropriate triggers are provided within the Deed of Variation to ensure
that the payment of £1.5 million into the Investment Fund is made in
stages throughout the lifetime of the development, either linked to phases
of the development or such other triggers as are agreed;

(iv)  any need to notify or consult with Natural England on the agreed package
of variations has been undertaken

be authorised to enter into a Deed of Variation under Section 106A of the Town
and County Planning Act incorporating the changes set out in the Head of
Planning’s Report No. PLN1555 (as amended).

PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR
THE QUARTER JULY - SEPTEMBER, 2015

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1556 which provided an
update on the position with respect to achieving performance indicators for the
Development Management Section of Planning and the overall workload of the Section
for the period 1st July to 30th September, 2015.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1556 be noted.
APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1557 concerning the
following appeal decisions:

Application No. Description Decision

14/00409/FULPP An appeal against the Council’s Allowed
decision to refuse planning permission
for the demolition of Nos. 113, 115 and
117 Fleet Road and the erection of
twelve dwellings with associated
landscaping, access and parking. The
appeal had been dealt with by way of a

Pack Page 3



15/00008/COUPP

hearing.

An appeal against the Council’s Dismissed
decision to refuse planning permission

for the change of use of the ground

floor from Use Class A1 (retail) to Use

Class A2 (betting office) at Nos. 60 — 62

Union Street, Aldershot. The appeal

had been dealt with by way of a

hearing.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1557 be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm.

Pack Page 4

CLLR G.B.LYON
CHAIRMAN



RUSHMOOR BOROUGH
COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 11th November, 2015
at 7.00 p.m.

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cr. G.B. Lyon (Chairman)
Cr. B.A. Thomas (Vice-Chairman)

Cr. D.B. Bedford Cr. P.1.C. Crerar Cr. D. Gladstone
Cr. D.M.T. Bell Cr. Sue Dibble Cr. C.P. Grattan
Cr. R. Cooper Cr. Jennifer Evans Cr. J.H. Marsh

NON-VOTING MEMBER

Cr. R.L.G. Dibbs - Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery
(ex officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cr. S.J. Masterson
Cr. P.F. Rust
Pack Page 5




Pack Page 6



Council Offices, Farnborough Road,
Farnborough, Hants. GU14 7JU
Tel: (01252) 398 399

Website: www.rushmoor.gov.uk

Mr. Chairman, Ladies and Gentlemen,

You are hereby summoned to a Meeting of the Development
Management Committee which will be held in the Concorde Room at the
Council Offices, Farnborough on Wednesday, 11th November, 2015 at 7.00 p.m.
for the transaction of the business set out below.

Yours faithfully,

A.E. COLVER
Head of Democratic Services

Council Offices
Farnborough

3rd November, 2015

Enquiries regarding this Agenda should be referred to Mandy Speirs,
Administrative Officer, Democratic Services (Tel: (01252) 398821 or e-mail:
mandy.speirs@rushmoor.gov.uk)

A full copy of this agenda can be found at the following website:
http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/7880

Agenda
1. Declarations of interest —

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest
in any matter to be considered at the meeting may not participate in any
discussion or vo
[...]
gh Street Aldershot Hampshire

Land At Junction With Templer Avenue
Meadow Gate Avenue Farnborough
Hampshire

Land At Junction With Templer Avenue
Meadow Gate Avenue Farnborough
Hampshire

182A Farnborough Road Farnborough
Hampshire

Recommendation  Page No.

For Information 17
Grant 18
Grant 28
Grant 28
Grant 54
Grant 54
Grant 71
Grant 71
Grant 91

Pack Page 9



Pack Page 10



Development Management Committee

11th November 2015

Name: Clir

Declarations of interest

Agenda item 1

Head of Planning

N.B. A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only.

Agenda
Item No.

Planning
Application No.

Application
Address

Reason

Pack Page 11




Pack Page 12



44,

45.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2015 at the Council
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 p.m.

Voting Members
Cr. G.B. Lyon (Chairman)
Cr. B.A. Thomas (Vice-Chairman)

Cr. Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cr. P.I1.C. Crerar Cr. D.S. Gladstone
Cr. D.M.T. Bell Cr. Sue Dibble Cr. C.P. Grattan
Cr. R. Cooper Cr. Jennifer Evans a Cr. J.H. Marsh

Non-Voting Member
Cr. R.L.G. Dibbs (Cabinet Member for Service and Delivery) (ex officio)
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Cr. J.H. Marsh.

Cr. S.J. Masterson attended as standing deputy in place of Cr. J.H.
Marsh.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST -
Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following

declaration of interest was made. The Member with a disclosable pecuniary
interest left the meeting during the debate on the relevant agenda items:

Member Application No. and Interest Reason
Address
Cr. Mrs. D.B.  15/00606/FULPP Prejudicial  Friend of  the
Bedford (Nos. 31-33 Queens owner/applicant.
Road and No. 62
Peabody Road,
Farnborough)
MINUTES —

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th September, 2015 were
approved and signed by the Chairman.

Pack Page 13



46. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1990 (AS AMENDED) -
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL DEVELOPMENT
PROCEDURE) ORDER, 1995 -
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS GENERALLY —

Pack Page 14

RESOLVED: That

(i)

(iif)

permission be given for the following applications set out in
Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions,
restrictions and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein:

15/00699/FULPP (No. 11 Alma Square, Farnborough)
15/00723/ADV (Princes Way, Aldershot);

permission would have been refused in respect of the following
application for the reasons set out in the Head of Planning’s
Report No. PLN1550:

15/00318/FULPP (Land to the rear of Nos. 42 - 44
Newfield Avenue, Farnborough);

the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where
necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with
the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified
in Section “D” of the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1550,
be noted;

the following applications be determined by the Head of
Planning, in consultation with the Chairman:

15/00606/FULPP (Nos. 31 — 33 Queens Road and No. 62
Peabody Road, Farnborough);
15/00663/FULPP (No. 10 Marrowbrook Close,

Farnborough) and

the current position with regard to the following application be
noted pending consideration at a future meeting:

15/00719/REMPP (Land at Junction with Templer Avenue
and Meadow  Gate  Avenue,
Farnborough).

The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1550 in respect of this
application was amended at the meeting.



47.

48.

REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC —

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings,
the following representations were made to the Committee and were duly
considered before a decision was reached:

Application No. Address Representation In support of
or against the
application

15/00663/FULPP  (No. 10 Mrs. R. Duffett Against

Marrowbrook
Close, Ms. Y. Bond In support
Farnborough)

APPLICATION NO. 15/00606/FULPP — NOS. 31 — 33 QUEENS ROAD AND
NO. 62 PEABODY ROAD, FARNBOROUGH —

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No.
PLN1550 regarding the demolition of existing buildings and the erection of
eight three-bedroom houses and five two-bedroom apartments with
associated car parking and formation of a new vehicular access at Nos. 31 —
33 Queens Road and No. 62 Peabody Road, Farnborough.

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant planning
permission, subject to the completion of a satisfactory agreement under
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990.

RESOLVED: That

(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory agreement under
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 by 5th
November, 2015 to secure an appropriate financial contribution
towards Special Protection Area mitigation and open space, the
Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be
authorised to grant planning permission, subject to the
conditions and informatives set out in the Head of Planning’s
Report No. PLN1550; however

(i) in the event that a satisfactory Section 106 agreement is not
received by 5th November, 2015, the Head of Planning, in
consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning
permission on the grounds that the proposal fails to make
provision for open space contrary to the provisions of Policy
CP12 of the Rushmoor Core Strategy and ‘saved’ Policy OR4 of
the Rushmoor Local Plan Review 1996 — 2011 and fails to
provide mitigation for the impact of the development on the
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area in accordance
with the Council’s Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy contrary to Policy CP13 of
the Rushmoor Core Strategy.

Pack Page 15



49. APPLICATION NO. 15/00663/FULPP — NO. 10 MARROWBROOK CLOSE,
FARNBOROUGH —

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No.
PLN1550 regarding the demolition of a garage and erection of a three-
bedroom house and associated access, parking and landscaping at No. 10
Marrowbrook Close, Farnborough. Before considering the application in
detail, the Committee received representations in accordance with the
scheme of public representation from Mrs. R. Duffett against the application
and Ms. Y. Bond in support.

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant planning
permission, subject to the completion of a satisfactory agreement under
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990.

RESOLVED: That

(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory unilateral undertaking
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990
by 28th October, 2015 to secure a contribution of £7211 towards
Special Protection Area mitigation and improvements to
transport infrastructure, the Head of Planning, in consultation
with the Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission,
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Head of
Planning’s Report No. PLN1550; however

(i) in the event that a satisfactory unilateral undertaking is not
received by 28th October, 2015, the Head of Planning, in
consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning
permission on the grounds that the proposal fails to provide
mitigation for the impact of the development on the Thames
Basin Heaths Special Protection Area in accordance with the
Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy contrary to Policy CP13 of
the Rushmoor Core Strategy and fails to make an appropriate
transport contribution in accordance with the Council’s adopted
Transport Contributions SPD and Core Strategy Policies CP16
and CP17.

50. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT -
(1)  The Beehive, No. 264 High Street, Aldershot —
The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1551
regarding the unauthorised change of use of the first floor ancillary letting

rooms to bedsits and the conversion of the rear part of the building to six self-
contained flats at The Beehive, No. 264 High Street, Aldershot.

Pack Page 16
10



51.

It was reported that the decision to issue an enforcement notice had
been taken by the Head of Planning, in accordance with the Council's
adopted Scheme of Delegation.

RESOLVED: That the issuing of an Enforcement Notice, in respect of
the unauthorised activities at The Beehive, No. 264 High Street,
Aldershot, be noted.

(2) The Old Warehouse, ‘Star Yard’, Victoria Road, Aldershot —

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1551
regarding the unauthorised change of use of the building to a total of eighteen
bedsitting rooms at The Old Warehouse, ‘Star Yard’, Victoria Road, Aldershot.

It was reported that the decision to issue an enforcement notice had
been taken by the Head of Planning, in accordance with the Council's
adopted Scheme of Delegation.

RESOLVED: That the issuing of an Enforcement Notice, in respect of
the unauthorised activities at The Old Warehouse, ‘Star Yard’, Victoria
Road, Aldershot, be noted.

APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT -

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1552
concerning the following new appeal:

Application No. Description

15/00318/FULPP Against the Council’'s non-determination within the
statutory eight week period in respect of the erection of
a pair of three-bedroom semi-detached dwellings, with
associated access and parking at land to rear of Nos. 42
— 44 Newfield Avenue, Farnborough. The appeal would
be dealt with by way of the written procedure.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1552 be
noted.

The Meeting closed at 8.24 p.m.

G.B.LYON
CHAIRMAN

Pack Page 17

11



Application No.

& Date Valid:

Proposal:

Applicant:

Conditions:

Pack Page 18

Development Management Committee
14th October 2015

Appendix “A”

15/00699/FULPP 13th September 2015

Erection of single storey rear extension following demolition of
rear single storey extension. at 11 Alma Square Farnborough
Hampshire GU14 6AD

Mr & Mrs K Edwards

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before
the expiration of three yea
[...]
2
16



Development Management Committee Report No. PLN1554
11™ November 2015

Section A

Future items for Committee

Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only. It comprises applications that
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or
are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the Committee.
The background papers for all the applications are the application details contained in the
Part 1 Planning Register.

Item | Reference Description and address

15/00811/REVPP Removal of condition 1 of planning permission
15/00117/REVPP dated 30/4/2015 and variation of
conditions 2 and 4 of this permission to allow one
delivery to be made to Asda service yard between the
hours of 0900 and 1700 on Sundays and Bank
Holidays, in accordance with the approved Service
Yard Management Plan on a permanent basis

ASDA Westmead Farnborough Hampshire

This application has only recently been received and
consultations are under way.

Section B

Petitions

Item | Reference Description and address

There are no petitions to report

Pack Page 23
17



Development Management Committee ltem 2
11 November 2015 Report No.PLN1554
Section C

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment. Any changes or necessary
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting.

Case Officer Tara Cowell

Application No. 15/00725/FULPP

Date Valid 27th September 2015

Expiry date of 27th October 2015

consultations

Proposal Erection of part single and part two storey side/rear extension
Address 28 Chingford Avenue Farnborough Hampshire GU14 8AB
Ward Empress

Applicant Mr & Mrs Suzanne & David May

Agent Mr Jason Pagulatos

Recommendation
[...]
 perfect neighbours, discrete, always there but silent.

Pack Page 107

101



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only. They relate to
applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been
determined by the Head of Planning and where necessary, in consultation with the
Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on
this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791)

Application No

Applicant:

Decision:

Decision Date:

Proposal:

Address

Application No

Applicant:

Decision:

Decision Date:

Proposal:

Address

Pack Page 108

in advance of the Committee meeting.

15/00457/FUL Ward: Wellington

Blackwater Estates (Aldershot) Ltd
Permission Granted

29 October 2015

Change of use of building from former internet cafe at ground floor with
one bedroom flat on the upper floors and erection of a first floor rear
extension to facilitate the conversion of the building to provide 2 two
bedroom flats and 1 one bedroom flats with associated works

75 Victoria Road Aldershot Hampshire GU11 1SH

15/00526/FUL Ward: Rowhill

Mr And Mrs Taylor
Permission Granted

15 October 2015

Erection of a two storey side extension, part single and part 2 storey rear
extension and front porch

118 Cranmore Lane Aldershot Hampshire GU11 3BD

102



Application No 15/00527/CONDPP Ward: St Mark's

Applicant: David Lee
Decision: Conditions complied with

Decision Date: 05 October 2015

Proposal: Submission of details to comply with condition 2 attached to planning
permission 14/00008/REM (measures to achieve Code Level 3 for
Sustainable Homes) in relation to 11, 13, 15 De Havilland Road & 10-15

Northolt Close
Address Queens Gate Site Government House Road Farnborough
Hampshire
Application No 15/00537/COND Ward: North Town
Applicant: Maclan Developments Limited
Decision: Conditi
[...]
efusal of planning
permission for the demolition of 113, 115 and 117 Fleet Road and erection of
12 dwellings (10 three bedroom and 2 four bedroom) with associated
landscaping, access and parking.

2.1.1 Planning permission was refused in September 2014 for the following four
reasons:-

“It is considered that the proposal would be out of scale in terms of plot size,
dwelling type and layout with respect to its setting and context, and would
adversely affect the character and amenity of the area. As such the proposal
is contrary to policy CP2 of the Rushmoor Core Strategy, saved local plan
policy ENV17 and the National Planning Policy Framework/Practice
Guidance.

The proposed development would fail to make provision for open space
contrary to the provisions of policy CP12 of the Rushmoor Core Strategy and
"saved" policy OR4 of the Rushmoor Local Plan Review 1996-2011.

The proposal fails to provide mitigation for the impact of the development on
the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area in accordance with the
Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Interim Avoidance
and Mitigation Strategy and is therefore contrary to Policy CP13 of the
Rushmoor Core Strategy.

The proposal fails to make an appropriate contribution to local transport
projects and therefore does not meet the requirements of the Council's
adopted supplementary planning document - Planning Contributions -
Transport and "saved" policy TR10 of the Rushmoor Local Plan Review 1996-
20117

2.1.2 The appeal was dealt with by way of hearing in June 2015. A unilateral
undertaking was submitted in support of the appeal which secured financial

Pack Page 133
127



contributions towards open space, transport contribution and SPA mitigation.
The Inspector agreed that the obligation met the tests of the Community
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 and was acceptable.

2.1.3 In the Inspector’s view there was a significant amount of separation between
dwellings on Fleet Road and those in Chilter

Minutes of the meeting


-49-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 9 December 2015 at the Concorde Room, 
Council Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr G.B. Lyon (Chairman)
Cllr B.A. Thomas (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr J.H. Marsh

Non-Voting Members

Councillor Roland Dibbs (ex-officio)

59. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

60. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11th November, 2015 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.

61. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1990 (AS AMENDED) -  TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE) 
ORDER, 1995 - DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS GENERALLY

 RESOLVED: That 

(i) permission be given for the following applications set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 

           15/00811/REVPP (ASDA, Westmead, Farnborough)
    *      15/00863/ADV (Existing Monolith Wayfinding Signs, at 

Barrack Road, Court Road, Grosvenor 
Road, Station Road, Union Street, 
Upper Union Street, Victoria Road and 
Wellington Street, Aldershot);

 (ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary in 
consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme 



of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of 
Planning’s Report No. PLN1561, be noted; 

(iii)  the following application be determined by the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman: 

* 15/00813/FULPP (Proposed extension to Princes Mead, Westmead, 
Farnborough); and 

(iv)  the current position with regard to the following application be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting: 

15/00770/FULPP (Thomson House, No. 296 Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough). 

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1561 in respect of these 
applications was amended at the meeting.

62. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached:

Application No. Address Representation In support of or 
against the 
application 

15/00811/REVPP (ASDA, 
Westmead, 
Farnborough) 

Mr. J. Moller 

Mr. P. Bartram 

Against 

In support 

63. APPLICATION NO. 15/00811/REVPP – ASDA, WESTMEAD, FARNBOROUGH

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1561 (as amended at 
the meeting) regarding the removal of Condition No. 1 of Planning Permission 
15/00117/REVPP dated 30th April, 2015 and the variation of Conditions 2 and 4 of this 
permission to allow one delivery to be made to the Asda service yard between the hours 
of 9.00 a.m. and 5.00 p.m. on Sundays and Bank Holidays, in accordance with the 
approved Service Yard Management Plan. 

The Committee noted that there had been a number of breaches of the existing 
arrangements and that there had been little dialogue between Asda and local residents. 
It was therefore proposed by the Chairman and seconded by Cr. John Marsh, that:

(i) the recommendation in the Report (to grant planning permission for a new 
trial period of one year) be amended to reduce the trial to three months; 

(ii) that ASDA be requested to meet with Ward Councillors and with local 
residents; 



(iii) the wording in Condition No. 3 should be amended to read ‘statutory and 
bank holidays’; and 

(iv) it be investigated as to whether, where possible, deliveries in respect of 
this variation be monitored. 

RESOLVED: That permission be granted, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out above and in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1561 
(as amended).

64. APPLICATION NO. 15/00813/FULPP – PROPOSED EXTENSION TO PRINCES 
MEAD, WESTMEAD, FARNBOROUGH

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1561 (as amended at 
the meeting) regarding the erection of an extension to the existing shopping centre to 
provide two retail units to include external display areas to the front, alterations to the 
external appearance of the existing tower feature, the creation of a rear service yard with 
access from Hawthorn Road and alterations to the existing car park layout and 
landscaping. 

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant planning permission, subject to the 
completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act, 1990. 

RESOLVED: That 

(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory planning obligation under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 by 1st February, 
2016 to secure: 

(a) a contribution towards accident reduction of £15,000 and £10,000 for 
the Clockhouse and Pinehurst roundabouts respectively; 

(b) a contribution towards the Farnborough Wayfinding Scheme of 
£15,000 to update mapping to include Princes Mead and further totem 
signage to identify the shopping areas and links between them, facilitating 
linked trips; 

(c) a contribution of £25,000 towards pedestrian improvements at 
Northmead Junction with Victoria Road and Elmgrove Road; and

(d) submission and implementation of a Full Travel Plan, payment of the 
Travel Plan approval and monitoring fees, and provision of a surety 
mechanism to ensure implementation 

the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to grant 
planning permission subject to the conditions and informatives as set out in the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1561 (as amended); however 

(ii)  in the event that a satisfactory planning obligation is not received by 1st 
February, 2016, the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman 
be authorised to refuse planning permission on the grounds that the 



proposal does not make satisfactory provision for a Transport Contribution 
or a travel plan in accordance with the Council’s adopted Supplementary 
Planning Document ‘Planning Contributions’ – Transport.

65. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – FORMER 
COTTAGE TO THE REAR OF JOB’S FARM, NO. 100 SANDY LANE, 
FARNBOROUGH

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1559 which provided an 
update with regard to the position on the former cottage which lay to the rear of Job’s 
Farmhouse on Sandy Lane, Farnborough. 

The Committee was informed that the former cottage, was a Grade II listed building. It 
was reported that the cottage was in a poor state of repair and, despite some protection 
work three years previously, now required some further work in the near future to 
stabilise the structure. In June, 2015 the Committee had given authority for the Council 
to serve an Urgent Works Notice on the building should the owner not take appropriate 
measures to secure it. 

The decision to take enforcement action, should it have been necessary, had instigated 
a dialogue with the owner who had stated his intention to repair and restore the building 
for use as an annexe to the house. The owner had informed the Council that he was 
currently preparing to submit a planning application to the Council. More importantly, it 
was reported that considerable measures had now been taken to stabilise the building. 
A framework of scaffolding had been erected around and through the most vulnerable 
parts of the building, supporting the walls and the temporary corrugated iron roof. The 
site had been inspected by the Council’s Conservation Officer and the Chief Building 
Control Surveyor, who had confirmed that the works were comprehensive and indeed 
superior to those that could have been insisted upon through an Urgent Works Notice.

It was therefore not considered necessary, at this stage, to take any formal enforcement 
action. The former cottage had been stabilised and the Council had fulfilled its duty to 
protect the listed building. 

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1559 be noted.

66. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

(1) New Appeals –

 Application No. Description 
--

Against the Council’s decision to serve 
an Enforcement Notice on 28th 
September, 2015 on the owner of the 
land at the former Lafarge Site, 
Hollybush Lane, Aldershot. The 
Planning Inspectorate had decided that 
the appeal should be heard at a Public 
Inquiry at a date in 2016 to be set in 
due course. 



15/00153/FULPP Against the Council’s decision to 
refuse planning permission for the 
erection of a pair of semi-detached 
dwellings with access and parking on 
land at No. 28 Blackthorn Crescent, 
Farnborough. The appeal would be 
dealt with by means of the written 
procedure. 

(2)      Appeal Decisions –

Application No. Description Decision

15/00041/FULPP Against the Council’s decision to refuse 
planning permission for the erection of 
two semi-detached dwellings with 
associated access and parking from 
Peabody Road on land at the junction of 
Peabody Road and Queens .Road, 
Farnborough.

Allowed

15/00439/FUL Against the Council’s decision to refuse 
planning permission for a single storey 
front extension at No. 13 Anglesey Road, 
Aldershot.

Dismissed

15/00094/FULPP Against the Council’s decision to refuse 
planning permission for the erection of 
five dwellings (two two-bedroom and 
three three-bedroom) with associated 
access, parking and landscaping on land 
to the rear of Nos. 87 – 97 Rectory Road, 
Farnborough.

Dismissed

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1562 be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.50 pm.

 
CLLR G.B. LYON

CHAIRMAN

------------


